

No. \_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIM SHOOP, Warden,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DANNY HILL,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\*  
State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
Chief Deputy Solicitor  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
eric.murphy@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Tim Shoop, Warden*

## CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE PRE- <i>ATKINS</i> PROCEEDINGS .....	3
II. THE <i>ATKINS</i> PROCEEDINGS .....	4
A. The State Courts Rejected <i>Atkins</i> Relief.....	4
B. A District Court Denied Relief Under AEDPA, But The Sixth Circuit Reversed .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S AEDPA CASES AND WITH THE AEDPA CASES FROM OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS .....	12
A. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With This Court's AEDPA Cases.....	13
1. <i>Under AEDPA, federal courts may             look only to this Court's specific             holdings that governed when a state             court ruled .....</i>	13

2. <i>The Sixth Circuit could grant AEDPA relief to Hill only by disregarding this Court's established principles.....</i>	15
B. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Creates A Circuit Conflict.....	22
II. SETTING AEDPA ASIDE, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>MOORE</i> BY SUBSTITUTING LAY OPINIONS FOR EXPERT OPINIONS .....	25
III.COMPELLING REASONS JUSTIFY THE COURT'S DISCRETIONARY REVIEW.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Order, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, April 9, 2018 .....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion and Judgment, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Feb. 2, 2018.....	3a
Appendix C: Opinion, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Aug. 13, 2002 .....	68a
Appendix D: Opinion, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, June 25, 2014 .....	77a
Appendix E: Opinion and Judgment Entry, U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Sept. 29, 1999 .....	211a
Appendix F: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, Aug. 26, 2009.....	334a
Appendix G: Opinion, Eleventh Appellate District Court of Appeals, Trumbull County, July 11, 2008.....	335a

Appendix H: Judgment Entry, Trumbull County Common Pleas Court, Feb. 15, 2006.....	381a
Appendix I: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, Aug. 12, 1992.....	494a
Appendix J: Opinion and Entry, Eleventh Appellate District Court of Appeals, Trum- bull County, Nov. 27, 1989 .....	536a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbelaez v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 662 F. App’x 713 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	30
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	17
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011) .....	30
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 563 U.S. 395 (2011) .....	30
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	32
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	20
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	31
<i>Cain v. Chappell</i> , 870 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	32

<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	14, 16
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012) .....	13
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	14, 19
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998) .....	20
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....	14, 19, 20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	13, 14, 21, 31
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017) .....	30
<i>Kilgore v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) .....	15, 19
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	31

<i>Nevada v. Jackson,</i> 569 U.S. 505 (2013) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Matthews,</i> 567 U.S. 37 (2012) .....	19, 30
<i>Renico v. Lett,</i> 559 U.S. 766 (2010) .....	13
<i>Schrirro v. Smith,</i> 546 U.S. 6 (2005) .....	17
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux,</i> 2018 U.S. LEXIS 4038 (U.S. June 28, 2018).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. Duckworth,</i> 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Lott,</i> 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) .....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>State v. White,</i> 885 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 2008) .....	9, 26, 27
<i>Thaler v. Haynes,</i> 559 U.S. 43 (2010) .....	14, 20
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>White v. Wheeler,</i> 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) .....	30
<i>White v. Woodall,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	14, 16, 30
<i>Woodford v. Garceau,</i> 538 U.S. 202 (2003) .....	31
<i>Woods v. Donald,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) .....	13, 15, 19, 31

<i>Woods v. Etherton,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) .....	32
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado,</i>	
541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	14
<i>Ybarra v. Filson,</i>	
869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	24, 25
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty	
Act of 1996 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995) .....	31
